

No. 20-908

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

M&T BANK; FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION AND M&T BANK**

Nathan F. Smith\*  
MALCOLM CISNEROS  
2112 Business  
Center Drive  
Irvine, CA 92612  
(949) 252-9400

*\*Counsel of Record  
for M&T Bank*

Matthew A. Fitzgerald\*  
John H. Maddock, III  
Sarah B. Boehm  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 775-4716  
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

*\*Counsel of Record for  
Federal Home Loan  
Mortgage Corporation*

March 22, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. <i>Collins</i> Provides No Basis to Grant Certiorari or Hold the Petition.....	9
A.     Review of the Removal Provision’s Effect on the Conservatorships Is Not Warranted Here. ....	10
B. <i>Collins</i> Does Not Warrant Holding the Petition.....	13
II.    Petitioner’s Second Question Does Not Warrant the Court’s Attention.....	17
A.     No Split in Appellate Authority Exists. ....	17
B.     No Important Question of Federal Law Is at Issue. ....	19
C.     This Issue Would Not Control the Outcome of the Case Anyway. ....	22
D.     The Decision Below Is Correct.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbitt v. Franklin</i> , 731 F.2d 661 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A. v. Jentz</i> , No. 2:15-cv-1167-RCJ-CWH, 2016 WL 4487841 (D. Nev. Aug. 24, 2016) .....	22
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 14
<i>City of Spokane v. Fannie Mae</i> , 775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 662 P.2d 610 (Nev. 1983) .....	24-25
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 193, No. 19-422 (July 9, 2020) .....	7
<i>Daisy Tr. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 445 P.3d 846 (Nev. 2019) .....	6
<i>Ditech Fin. LLC v. Paradise Springs One Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 799 F. App’x 526 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Excel Willowbrook, L.L.C. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 758 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>FDIC v. Bledsoe</i> , 989 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	18

<i>FDIC v. Former Officers &amp; Dirs. of Metro. Bank,</i> 884 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>FHFA v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.,</i> 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>FHFA v. UBS Americas Inc.,</i> 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 23
<i>Freddie Mac v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC,</i> 893 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	15
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.,</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	10-11
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC,</i> 475 P.3d 52 (Nev. 2020) .....	18, 22
<i>Lane v. Pena,</i> 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	19
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017) .....	4
<i>M&amp;T Bank v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC,</i> 2018 WL 11270090 (D. Nev. Mar. 15, 2018) .....	22
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	18-19
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. RBS Secs., Inc.,</i> 833 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 25

<i>Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Operture Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-1026-GMN-CWH, 2018 WL 1092337 (D. Nev. Feb. 28, 2018).....	22
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	15-16
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1 v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) .....	6
<i>Smith v. FDIC</i> , 61 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 24
<i>Terracon Consultants W., Inc. v. Mandalay Resort Grp.</i> , 206 P.3d 81 (Nev. 2009) .....	25
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Wise v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26

**Statutes**

## 12 U.S.C.

§ 1787(b)(14)(A) .....	20
§ 1821(c)(14)(A).....	20
§ 2277a-10c(b)(14)(A) .....	20
§ 4512(b)(2) .....	2, 9
§ 4512(b)(5) .....	12-13
§ 4617(a) .....	4
§ 4617(a)(5)(A) .....	13
§ 4617(b)(2)(A) .....	5
§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(i).....	16
§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	26
§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	16
§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	26
§ 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) .....	16
§ 4617(b)(12) .....	5, 23
§ 4617(b)(12)(A) .....	1, 5, 17-18, 20, 24
§ 4617(j)(3).....	1, 5, 15

## 28 U.S.C.

§ 1346(a)(2) .....	19
§ 1491(a)(1) .....	19
§ 2401(a) .....	13
§ 2415(b) .....	26

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654.....	4
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 11.070 .....	6-7, 22
--------------------------------	---------

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116(2).....	6
------------------------------------	---

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(a).....	12
----------------------------	----

S. Ct. R. 35(3).....	12
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	23
